

No. 09-1036

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DAVID L. HENDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ERIC K. SHINSEKI,  
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVEN C. LAMBERT  
FEDERAL CIRCUIT  
BAR ASSOCIATION  
1620 I Street NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 558-2421

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
DARYL L. JOSEFFER  
ZACHARY D. TRIPP  
KING & SPALDING LLP  
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 737-0500  
pclement@kslaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Federal Circuit Bar Association*

September 17, 2010

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTERESTS OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT .....6

I. TREATING § 7266(A)'S TIME LIMIT AS  
JURISDICTIONAL WOULD BE  
INCONSISTENT WITH CONGRESS'S  
PRO-VETERAN SCHEME, BOTH ON  
ITS FACE AND IN PRACTICE.....6

    A. Jurisdictional Treatment of § 7266(a)  
    Would Conflict with Congress's  
    Uniquely Benevolent Statutory Scheme  
    for Veterans. ....6

    B. In Practice, Systemic Problems in the  
    VA's Bureaucracy Underscore and  
    Exacerbate this Inconsistency. ....11

II. IF CONGRESS HAD WANTED TO  
MAKE SUCH A SHARP DEPARTURE  
FROM ITS SETTLED PRACTICE OF  
ACCORDING PREFERENTIAL  
TREATMENT AND LENIENT  
PROCEDURES TO VETERANS, IT  
WOULD HAVE SPOKEN CLEARLY,  
NOT CRYPTICALLY. ....17

CONCLUSION .....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	17, 18
<i>Bailey v. West</i> , 160 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943) .....	18
<i>Borgo v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-820, 2009 WL 2873736 (Vet. App. Sept. 4, 2009).....	16
<i>Bove v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-1468, 2010 WL 318524 (Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2010).....	16
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	passim
<i>Bronson v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-3554, 2010 WL 1507648 (Vet. App. Apr. 16, 2010).....	9, 15
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Shinseki</i> , No. 10-1490, 2010 WL 2912290 (Vet. App. July 23, 2010).....	16
<i>Burnett v. N.Y. Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965) .....	9

<i>Coffy v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 447 U.S. 191 (1980) .....	18
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broad. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940) .....	24
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	19
<i>Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock &amp; Repair Corp.</i> , 328 U.S. 275 (1946) .....	18
<i>Garland v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-4311, 2010 WL 1231998 (Vet. App. Mar. 31, 2010) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-567, 2010 WL 668926 (Vet. App. Feb. 26, 2010) .....	16
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-4785, 2010 WL 1377354 (Vet. App. Apr. 8, 2010) .....	16
<i>Horne v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-2042, 2009 WL 3446348 (Vet. App. Oct. 28, 2009) .....	16
<i>Horner v. Andrzejewski</i> , 811 F.2d 571 (Fed. Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Humphreys v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-2633, 2009 WL 3353032 (Vet. App. Oct. 20, 2009) .....	16
<i>Hungerford v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-3170, 2010 WL 668909 (Vet. App. Feb. 26, 2010), <i>vacated as moot due to death of appellant</i> , 2010 WL 1709219 (Vet. App. Apr. 28, 2010) .....	16

<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	4, 5, 9, 24
<i>Irwin v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 128 (2009) .....	16
<i>Jaquay v. Principi</i> , 304 F.3d 1276 (Fed. Cir. 2002) (en banc).....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010) .....	19, 23
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	18, 19
<i>Ladd v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-4787, 2010 WL 2145276 (Vet. App. May 28, 2010).....	16
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	18
<i>Mendoza v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-3406, 2009 WL 3389907 (Vet. App. Oct. 22, 2009) .....	16
<i>Murray v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-3271, 2009 WL 3157534 (Vet. App. Sept. 29, 2009).....	16
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Federbush Co.</i> , 121 F.2d 954 (2d Cir. 1941).....	19
<i>Norman v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-228, 2010 WL 1710732 (Vet. App. Apr. 28, 2010).....	16

<i>Palmer v. Shinseki</i> , No. 06-952, 2009 WL 3720587 (Vet. App. Nov. 9, 2009) .....	16
<i>Pandoy v. Shinseki</i> , No. 07-1563, 2009 WL 1631844 (Vet. App. June 11, 2009).....	16
<i>Pierre v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-3182, 2009 WL 4198412 (Vet. App. Nov. 30, 2009) .....	16
<i>Pope v. Shinseki</i> , No. 07-653, 2009 WL 3493049 (Vet. App. Oct. 30, 2009) .....	16
<i>Posey v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 406 (2010) .....	2, 15
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1237 (2010) .....	passim
<i>Republic Nat'l Bank of Miami v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 80 (1992) .....	18
<i>Rickett v. Shinseki</i> , 23 Vet. App. 366 (2010) .....	15
<i>Schacht v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 58 (1970) .....	10
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1696 (2009) .....	6
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000) .....	24
<i>Stambush v. Shinseki</i> , No. 08-2984, 2010 WL 318493 (Vet. App. Jan. 28, 2010).....	16

<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995) .....	24
<i>Westmoreland v. Shinseki</i> , No. 09-2298, 2009 WL 3780674 (Vet. App. Nov. 12, 2009) .....	16
<i>Williams v. Shinseki</i> , No. 07-2548, 2009 WL 4979749 (Vet. App. Dec. 22, 2009) .....	15
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	14, 24

### **Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1406 .....	9, 10
28 U.S.C. § 1631 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	7, 8
28 U.S.C. § 2107 .....	7, 8, 10, 23
38 U.S.C. § 1101 .....	6
38 U.S.C. § 5103A .....	7, 15
38 U.S.C. § 5107 .....	7, 15
38 U.S.C. § 7251 .....	9, 21
38 U.S.C. § 7252 .....	7, 21
38 U.S.C. § 7266 .....	passim
Veterans' Judicial Review Act, Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat. 4105 (1988) .....	5



**Rules and Regulations**

38 C.F.R. § 20.700 .....	13
Fed. R. App. P. 1.....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4.....	9, 10, 23

**Other Authorities**

2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland on Statutes and Statutory Construction (7th ed. 2007).....	9
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004) .....	23
Board of Veterans' Appeals, Annual Report of the Chairman (2009) <a href="http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2009AR.pdf">http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2009AR.pdf</a> .....	12
Dep't of Veterans Affairs, Office of Inspector General, Audit of VA Regional Office Rating Claims Processing Exceeding 365 Days (Sept. 23, 2009), <a href="http://www4.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2009/VAOIG-08-03156-227.pdf">http://www4.va.gov/oig/52/reports/2009/VAOIG-08-03156-227.pdf</a> .....	11, 12, 13
Gov't Accountability Office, Veterans Administration Can Reduce the Time Required to Process Veterans' and Survivors' Initial Claims for Benefits (Dec. 27, 1978), <a href="http://archive.gao.gov/f0302/108464.pdf">http://archive.gao.gov/f0302/108464.pdf</a> .....	11
Gov't Accountability Office, Veterans' Benefits: Improvements Needed in Processing Disability Claims (June 22, 1989), <a href="http://archive.gao.gov/t2pbat14/139141.pdf">http://archive.gao.gov/t2pbat14/139141.pdf</a> .....	12

Gov't Accountability Office, Veterans Disability Benefits: Preliminary Findings on Claims Processing Trends and Improvement Efforts (July 29, 2009), <a href="http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09910t.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d09910t.pdf</a> .....	12
H.R. 5288, 100th Cong. § 4001 .....	20
H.R. 5288, 100th Cong. § 4002 .....	20
H.R. 5288, 100th Cong. § 4015 .....	21, 22
Lawrence Downes, <i>For Wounded Veterans and Their Families, a Journey Without Maps</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 24, 2008 .....	11
Robert Tomsho & Rachel Zimmerman, <i>Coming Home: Seeking Benefits, Disabled Soldier Faced New Battle</i> , Wall St. J., Aug. 12, 2003, at A1 .....	12
S. 11, 100th Cong. § 4025 .....	20
S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....	7
Senate & House Committees on Veterans' Affairs, Explanatory Statement on Compromise Agreement on Division A, 134 Cong. Rec. S 16650 (Oct. 18, 1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5834.....	20, 21, 22
<i>Slogging on the Home Front</i> , Editorial, N.Y. Times, Oct. 6, 2007.....	11
Statement by President Clinton upon Signing H.R. 4864 (Nov. 9, 2000), <i>reprinted in</i> 2000 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2017.....	6

U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims,  
Annual Report (2009),  
[http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual\\_](http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf)  
[Report\\_FY\\_2009\\_October\\_1\\_2008\\_to\\_September](http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf)  
[\\_30\\_2009.pdf](http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/Annual_Report_FY_2009_October_1_2008_to_September_30_2009.pdf) ..... 13
